

NO. A05-2401

State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

Paulette Pahnke, Individually and as a Parent and
Natural Guardian of Brittany Newman, Alyssa Newman,
and Michael Newman, Minors,

Appellants,

vs.

Anderson Moving and Storage,
Home Apartment Development, LLC,
County of Houston, City of La Crescent,
John Doe, and Jim Doe,

Respondents.

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

WILLIAM L. FRENCH (#131945)
627 Woodhaven Court N.E.
P.O. Box 6323
Rochester, MN 55903-6323
(507) 280-6136

JEFFREY A. HANSON (#40897)
Hanson Law Firm
119 Sixth Street S.W.
Rochester, MN 55902
(507) 424-4424

Attorneys for Appellants

(Additional Counsel Listed on following page)

Jon K. Iverson (#146389)
Susan M. Tindal (#330875)
IVERSON REUVERS
9321 Ensign Avenue South
Bloomington, MN 55438
(952) 548-7200

*Attorneys for Respondents
City of La Crescent and Jim Doe*

Stephen G. Anderson (#138691)
RATWIK, ROSZAK &
MALONEY
300 U.S. Trust Building
730 Second Avenue South
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 339-0060

*Attorneys for Respondent
Anderson Moving and Storage*

Dyan J. Ebert (#237966)
QUINLIVAN & HUGHES, P.A.
P.O. Box 1008
St. Cloud, MN 56302-1008
(320) 251-1414

*Attorneys for Respondents
Houston County and John Doe*

Thomas A. Gilligan (#202150)
MURNANE BRANDT
30 East Seventh Street
Suite 3200
St. Paul, MN 55101-4919
(651) 223-5199

*Attorneys for Respondent
Home Apartment Development, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. DEPUTY SASS AND OFFICER HARGROVE ARE NOT ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE GROUND OF OFFICIAL IMMUNITY. 3

 A. The actions of Deputy Sass and Officer Hargrove were not discretionary and were not required by a protocol established through the exercise of discretionary judgment that would be protected by immunity. 3

 B. Alternatively, Deputy Sass and Officer Hargrove are not entitled to official immunity because there are issues of material fact as to whether they acted willfully or maliciously. 5

 C. Deputy Sass and Officer Hargrove are not entitled to immunity for executing a Court Order which was regular on its face. 6

 D. Houston County and the City of LaCrescent are not entitled to vicarious liability 7

 II. APPELLANTS’ CLAIM THAT DEPUTY SASS AND OFFICER HARGROVE COMMITTED STATUTORY VIOLATIONS PRECLUDE SUMMARY JUDGMENT..... 8

 III. THERE ARE MATERIAL ISSUES OF FACT AS TO WHETHER DEFENDANT HOUSTON COUNTY BREACHED ITS CONTRACT WITH APPELLANT PAHNKE AND SUMMARY JUDGMENT IS NOT APPROPRIATE. 10

CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Alderman’s Inc. v. Shanks</u> 536 N.W.2d 4, 8 (Minn. 1995)	9
<u>Anderson v. Anoka Hennepin Independent School Dist.</u> 678 N.W.2d 651, 660, 664 (Minn. 2004)	4, 7
<u>Butler v. Engle</u> 243 Minn. 317, 322, 68 N.W.2d 226, 230 (Minn. 1954)	9
<u>Elwood v. Rice County</u> 423 N.W.2d 664, 671, 678 (Minn. 1988)	3
<u>Forsblad v. Jepson</u> 195 N.W.2d 429 (Minn. 1972)	6
<u>Hage v. Stade</u> 304 N.W.2d 283, 286 (Minn. 1981)	9
<u>Larsen v. Wright County Human Service Agency – Daycare Division</u> 526 N.W.2d 59 (Minn. App. 1995)	9
<u>Lavalle v. Kaupp</u> 240 Minn. 360, 363-364, 61 N.W.2d 228, 230 (Minn. 1953) ..	9
<u>Robinette v. Price</u> 8 N.W.2d 804 (Minn. 1943)	6

STATUTES

Minn. Stat. Sec. 504B.365	9
Minn. Stat. Sec. 504B.361 Subd. (1)	7
Minn. Stat. Sec. 504B.365 Subd. 1(a)	4, 7, 8
